A.38921% MON

ORIGHAL

. e
Deedsion No. 54}"30’7

PEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Applicction of J. R. BRITTON, doing

business as LONG BEACE LIMOUSINE

SERVICE, for authority to scil his

certificate of public convenience Application No. 38921
and necessity to AIRPORT SERVICE,

INCORPORATED, and for authorizztion

of AIRPORT SERVICE, INCORPORATED,

to issue its securities

QPLIX

J. R. Britton, applicant hereln, is engeged in operating
& tronsportation service as z carrier of passengers, baggage and
express generally between Pzsadenz and other points and various
‘airports wder a certificate of public convenience and necessity
acquired by him under authorization granted by Decision No. 52355,
dated Decerber 12, 1955, in Application No. 37316, as amended by «
Decision No. 54492, dated February 5, 1957, in Applicction -~
No. 38660.1 In the application now before us he reports that
ke desirec to trensfer his operative rigats and equimnment %o
Airport Servicg, Incorporated, a corporation he hos organized
to take over such rights and equipment and to conduct the
operations, and he seeks the Cormission's approval of the

ftransaction.

2/ .

Decision No. 52355 revoked prior operctive rigants which dated
baclk several years. . Applicant Britton heos reported nis operating
revemics and his netv income, before allowsnce for officers!

salaries and persoral income texes, for the last three years
as follows:

1954 ‘1955 1956

Operating revenues $86,619  5106,263 $227,086
Net income 4,008 14,832 28,753

-1 -




A.38921 MOM

The corporation joins in the application and seeks
authorization to issue $50,000 par velue of its common stock

in payment for the operative rights and equipment.

A statement of applicant Britton's nex assets, prepared
from daeta £iled in Exhidvit 1, as of December 31, 1956, is as
follows:

Net current and prepaid assets S 9L7

Equipment -~ less contracts payable 19,162
Franchnises at cost ' 1,891

Total net worth $22,000

In comnection with the request of the corporation to
issue $50,000 par value of stock, the Commission is adviseﬁ that
the reported net worth of $22,000 does not give any concsideration
to goodwill or to valuec of the franchises, other than their costs,
or to the actual present value of the tangidle cquinment which
originally cost $24,762 but is carried on the books 2t = depreci-

ated value of $28,745.

However, under the provisions of Section 820 of the
Public Utilities Code, we haove no authorization to permit the
capitalization of operative rights in excess of the amount
actually paid to the state or to a political subdivision thercof
&s the consideration of the grent of suceh operztive rights.
Further, we are of the opinion thot the issue of stock in Py~
ment for goodwill 4s not one of the purposes contemplated by

Section 817 of the Public Utilities Code. Moreover, no informa-

tion hos beom sudmitted to the Commission with respect to the.




A.38921 MON

¢laimed values for the tahoible p*onerti s znd 4% does not oppear
that therc is suf ficicnt ir ormg+ion now bﬂfore us upon waich wo

tan base an ordcr authorizing the issue of $50 OOO of stock.

Ve £ind that the trahe”er of the operations'ahd Droper-
ties to the new corporation will not be adverse to the ﬁublic
interest, but upon 2 full review of +his procéeding we are of
the opinion that the mavimm amount of stock we can suthorize

is 822,060 par value. The order herein will so provide.

Applicants are hnreo/ placeﬁ on notice tnht operative
rights, as sucn, do not constitute 2 class of property which
may be capitulizcd or uzed 25 an element of wvzlute in ra
fixmng for any amount of money in excess of that originally
naid to the state as the concsideration for the grant of such
rights. Aside from their purely permivsive aspeét they extend
to the holder a full or. Dartial monopoly of a class of business
ober a particular route. This mnonopely feature may be changéd
or destroyed at any time by the state, which is not inm any

respect limited as to the humber of rignhts which may be given.

The action taken herein shall not he construed to be
a finding of the value of the rights and equipment herein

authorized to be transferfed.

The Commission having considered the above-ehtitled
metter and being of the opinion that 2 Public hearing is not

necessary, that the momey, property or labor to be procured or




A.328921 NON

paid for by the issue of $22,000 par valuc of stoek herein
authorized is recsonebly required by appiicant'ﬁorporation for
the purpose specified herein, ond that such purpose is not, in
whole or in part, reasonably chergeable to ope?déing expenses

or to imcome; therefore,
IT IS HEREBY ORDERED as follows:

1. J- R. Britton may transfer his operative rights
and equipment on or before December 31, 1957 to Airport

Service, Incorporated.

2. Airport Service, Incorporated, in paymeni therefor
may assume the'paymént of outstanding liabilities and'mﬁy issue
not exceeding $22,000 par value of i%s common stock on or before
December 31, 1957. |

3. The application of Airport Service,'Incorporated,

50 far 25 it involves the issue of &n additional $28,000 par

value of stock is demied. B -

4. On mot less than five days! notice to the Commiscion
and %o the public, effective concurrenmtly with the consummation
of such transfer, applicents shell supplement or reissue the
tariffs on file with the Commission neming rates, rules and -
regulations governing'the cormon carrier operations here
involved to show that J. R. Britton has withdrawn or canceled
and Alrport Service, Incorporated, heos adopted”or established,
as its own, szid rates, rules and regulations. The tariff
filings made pursuant to this order chall comply in all

respects with the regulations governing the constriction




A.28921 MNON

and f1ling of tariffs set forth in the Commission's General
Order No. 79.

5. Airport Service, Incgarporatocl, shall £4Yc with
the Cozxin:l.ssion 2 report, or reports, &s required ‘dy General
Order No. 24~-A, waich order, insofar as appliceble, is made
a. part of this order.

6. The authorization herein gronted will become
cffcetive 20 days after the date hereof.

Dated at San Fraseiso  California, this /7 £ 7%

@ﬁ%,

dey of ?7/_7[/44\ , 1957.

1dent

Commissioners




